## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS HOME-ARP ALLOCATION

## August 1, 2022

The City of Newport News has been awarded a HOME-American Rescue Plan (ARP) grant in the amount of \$2,795,087 by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The HOME-ARP grant is a one-time allocation.

Eligible activities that may be undertaken with HOME-ARP funds include:

- Development and support of affordable rental housing
- Tenant-based rental assistance
- Provision of supportive services (such as housing counseling, homelessness prevention, childcare, job training, legal services, case management, moving costs, rental applications and rent assistance)
- Acquisition and development of non-congregate shelter units

The City of Newport News has identified priority needs with the following eligible activities: (1) the development and support of affordable housing; and (2) the provision of supportive services.

**The City will hold one** <u>virtual</u> **Public Hearing on Tuesday, August 9, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.** The purpose of the Public Hearing is to explain both HOME-ARP eligible activities and "qualifying populations" as well as to accept public comments on the development of the Allocation Plan for expenditure of HOME-ARP funds.

Please register in advance for this meeting:

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZApde6qqjgsEtA6JfWUHaictzjlNgv8fc-p

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the meeting.

Citizens are encouraged to review <u>CPD Notice 21-10</u> and submit comments for consideration in development of the HOME-ARP Allocation Plan. The CPD Notice 21-10 is also available at <u>https://nnrha.net/citizen-participation-process</u>. Comments may be submitted by mail and emailed to Tricia Wilson using the contact information below. Comments will be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on **Tuesday, August 16, 2022.** 

In accordance with the provision of the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons with disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this hearing should contact Alicia Thornwell using the contact information below at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting date.

Tricia Wilson Business Development Specialist City of Newport News 2400 Washington Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Newport News, VA 23607 <u>wilsontf@nnva.gov</u> Alicia Thornwell Development Administrator NNRHA 227 27<sup>th</sup> Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Newport News, VA 23607 <u>athornwell@nnrha.org</u>